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ADDITIONAL AGENDA MATERIAL 
 
 
ITEM: 
 
3.3  Updated Zoning Report to include Zoning Board comments  
  regarding Case #2020-Z-06. 
 
3.4  Updated Zoning Report to include Zoning Board comments  
  regarding Case #2020-Z-07. 



REPORT TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FROM THE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Recommendation: The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request 

for a 2.82’ front yard step setback variation and a 35.41 square 
foot (4.32%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new stoop and steps 
at 124 4th Street in accordance with the plans submitted. 

 
Case Number: 2020-Z-06 
 
Property: 124 4th Street 
 
Zoning District: R1-I, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
Applicant: Alan Malter and Michele Sherman 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 2.82’ front yard step setback variation and a 

35.41 square foot (4.32%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new stoop 
and steps 

 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 8.3.E 
 Section 13.5 
  
Hearing Date: February 19, 2020 
 
Date of Application: January 17, 2020 
 
Zoning Board Vote:   Chairman Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
     John Kolleng    Not Present 
     Christine Norrick   Yes  
     Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
     Bob Surman    Yes 
     Maria Choca Urban   Not Present 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 28, 2020. 

Notice of Public Hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
January 30, 2020. Posted on the property, January 30, 2020. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
February 11, 2020. 

 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
 Minutes transcribed by Alexa Markoff Zerevitz 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the east side of 4th Street approximately 57’ south of Gregory 
Avenue. The property has 39.0’ of frontage on 4th Street and is 126.5’ in depth. The property is 
approximately 4,933.5 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story house and 
detached one-car garage. 
 
To the north, south, and east are properties zoned R1-I, Single-Family Detached Residence and 
improved with single-family homes. To the west are properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family 
Detached Residence, and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioners are proposing to replace existing front steps with a new stoop and steps. The proposed 
stoop is 3.0’ in depth and has a conforming front yard setback of 18.81’. The proposed steps project 
an additional 5.63’ and have a front yard setback of 13.18’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires 
a front yard step setback of 16.0’, a 2.82’ front yard step setback variation is required. 
 
The expanded steps and new stoop in addition to the existing walk and driveway result in a proposed 
front yard impervious surface coverage of 281.11 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits 
front yard impervious surface coverage to 245.7 square feet (30%), a 35.41 square foot (4.32%) front 
yard impervious surface coverage variation is required. 
 
The request does not qualify for the Administrative Zoning Review process because the existing 
home is conforming in front yard setback and because the depth of the steps is greater than the size 
of the encroachment. 
 
The proposed request conforms to the lot coverage and total floor area requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
Requirement    Required  Existing  Proposed 
Front Yard Setback 21.0’ 21.25’ 21.25’ 
Front Yard – Stoop 16.0’ NA 18.81’ 
Front Yard – Step 16.0’ appx 15’* 13.18’* 
 

Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Front Yard = 21.0’ x 39.0’ = 819.0 square feet 

 
819.0 s.f. x .30 = 245.7 s.f. permitted front yard impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 281.11 s.f.* 
281.11 – 245.7 = 35.41 s.f. variation 

 
* Non-conforming 
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Other Front Yard Stoop and Step Setback Variation Requests 
 
435 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.17’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 14.0’ front yard step setback variation, and 
a 187.23 s.f. (13.02%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction 
of a front stoop and steps 
 
517 Central Avenue Case 2018-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.98’ front yard setback variation, a 2.98’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 
7.4’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit construction of a one-story addition, front 
porch, and steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1601 Elmwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.34’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 6.51’ front yard stair setback variation to 
permit the installation of a new stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, 
a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 194.14 
square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front porch and steps on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story 
addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 2.0’ fence 
height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in 
a side yard adjoining a street 
 
2004 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front yard 
porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square foot 
(7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition, a 
second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback variation, 
a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an enclosed front entry on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
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1810 Elmwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for an 8.55’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback 
variation, a 292.88 square foot (23.43%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
96.31 square foot (7.7%) front porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a front porch 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1115 Ashland Avenue Case 2015-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.78’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 10.11’ front yard step setback variation 
to permit the construction of a new stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1505 Wilmette Avenue Case 2015-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.02’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 4.52’ front yard step setback variation, a 
225.88 square foot (16.73%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
permit a parking space in a required front yard to allow the replacement and expansion of an existing 
front stoop, stair, and driveway 
 
527 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.74’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 6.74’ front yard step setback variation to 
permit installation of a front stoop and the replacement and modification of existing front porch steps 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
Other Front Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
435 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.17’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 14.0’ front yard step setback variation, and 
a 187.23 s.f. (13.02%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction 
of a front stoop and steps 
 
726 11th Street Case 2019-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 430.23 square foot (13.44%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
204.51 square foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage variation to permit the installation of a patio 
 
412 Sunset Drive Case 2018-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 433.77 square foot (32.71%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new front walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
241 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2018-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 281.15 square foot (19.61%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the widening of a front walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
514 Knox Avenue Case 2018-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 153.22 square foot (9.12%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the widening of the existing driveway on the legal non-conforming structure as revised for 
a 20’ wide driveway from the apron of the garage to the sidewalk 
 
2315 Greenwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 178.5 square foot (11.52%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
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variation to permit a parking space in a required front yard to permit the widening of the existing 
driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
121 Dupee Place Case 2018-Z-25 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 205.88 square foot (28.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the installation of a new driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
242 Thelin Court Case 2017-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 162.68 square foot (14.39%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in the required front yard on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
112 Lawndale Avenue Case 2017-Z-36 ZBA: Deny  VB: Granted with Conds 
Corrected request for a 206.21 square foot (8.59%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the retention of a patio and walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1300 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-28 ZBA: Deny  VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 430.7 square foot (16.89%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to allow the expansion of the existing 
legal non-conforming driveway 
 
77 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-18 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 337.0 square foot (29.56%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new home 
 
2004 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-12  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front yard 
porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square foot 
(7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition, a 
second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback variation, 
a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an enclosed front entry on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
235 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-58 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.55’ front yard setback variation and a 402.81 square foot (28.42%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
227 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-57 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.92’ front yard setback variation and a 405.97 square foot (28.78%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
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211 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-56 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.7’ front yard setback variation and a 405.3 square foot (28.59%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
3128 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 218.18 square foot (13.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the replacement and widening of the driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2411 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-42 ZBA: Deny/Deny  VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit 
the construction of a two-car attached garage 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum front yard setback of 21.0’.  
 
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum front yard impervious surface coverage of 245.7 square feet 
(30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.5 references Table 13-5, which establishes front steps as a 5.0’ encroachment into a front 
yard on the Subject Property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 2.82’ front yard step setback variation and a 35.41 
square foot (4.32%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
new stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure at 124 4th Street in accordance with the 
plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-06. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
 Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
  1.3 Plat of Survey 
  1.4 Site Plan  
  1.5 Front Stair Elevation 
  1.6 Side Stair Elevation 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
   
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

January 28, 2020 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

January 30, 2020 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated January 30, 2020 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, February 11, 2020 
2.8 Established Front Yard Setback Worksheet for the 100 Block of 

4th Street 
  
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Alan Malter, applicant 
   124 4th Street 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.82’ front yard step setback variation and 

a 35.41 square foot (4.32%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new stoop and steps. The Village Board will hear this 
case on March 10, 2020.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said that his home is near the corner of 4th and Gregory. They want to 

replace the front stairs and stoop in front of their house. The house was built in 1914 
and the stairs could date back that far. They are rotting and crumbling and are not 
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safe. They want to replace them. There is no stoop. So, one comes out the front door 
onto the first step. There is no railing.  

 
  By putting the 3’ stoop at the top of the stairs, the stairs will come forward by 2.5’ 

towards the front setback. The lot is very small at 127’ x 36’. There is 850 square feet 
in front of the house. By making rebuilding the stairs, they will comply with having 
a stoop at the top but go into the front setback by 2’.  

 
  After the installation, their steps will not be furthest forward on the block. Two homes 

down, their front steps come within 10’ of the setback and there are other houses like 
this on the block. He added that the neighborhood will look better with new stairs.  

 
 3.23 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Pellaton said that one cannot build steps without a stoop at the top. It would not 

be permitted. The building height will not change so that the steps are pushed out 
further. He can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman agreed and said that the request is reasonable. He can support the request.  
 
 5.3 Ms. Norrick agreed with the above comments.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Schneider said that there is a clear hardship and agrees with the above 

comments.  
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Pellaton moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.82’ front yard step 

setback variation and a 35.41 square foot (4.32%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new stoop and steps at 124 4th 
Street in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   John Kolleng    Not Present 
   Christine Norrick   Yes  
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2020-Z06.  
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 6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION IS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the lot width and the 
siting of the house on the lot, impose upon the owner a particular hardship. The plight of the 
owner was not created by the owner and is due to the original development of the lot and 
house. The hardship is peculiar to the property in question and is not generally shared by 
others. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
properties nor otherwise injure other property. The proposed variations will allow for safe 
and code-compliant access into the home. The variation, if granted, will improve the 
appearance of the front entrance and will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 2.82’ front yard step 
setback variation and a 35.41 square foot (4.32%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new stoop and steps at 124 4th Street in accordance 
with the plans submitted. 

 
 
 





















ORDINANCE NO. 2020-O-15 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A VARIATION PURSUANT 
TO THE WILMETTE ZONING ORDINANCE 

(124 4th Street) 

WHEREAS, Alan Malter and Michele Sherman (“Applicants”) requested variations from 

Section 8.3, Section 8.3.E and Section 13.5 of the Zoning Code.  Specifically, Applicants request a 

2.82’ front yard step setback variation and a 35.41 square foot (4.32%) front yard impervious surface 

coverage variation  (“Requested Variations”) to permit the construction of a new stoop and steps upon 

the subject property commonly known as 124 4th Street, Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois, and legally 

described as: 

 Lot 46 (except the South 1.00 feet) in Greenview Addition to Wilmette in Baxter’s 
Subdivision of the South Section of Quilmette Reservation in Township 42 North, Range 13, 
East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois. 

 
WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, after giving due and proper notice as required by law, 

held a public hearing on February 19, 2020, on the foregoing application and Requested Variations 

and thereafter filed with the President and Board of Trustees of the Village a report accompanied by 

findings of fact specifying the reasons for the report and recommending granting the requested relief, 

in accordance with the plans as submitted and discussed at the public hearing, and on the condition 

that all other requirements of the Zoning and Building Ordinances be complied with; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois: 

SECTION 1: The foregoing findings and recitals are hereby made a part of this Ordinance and 

are incorporated by reference as if set forth verbatim herein. 

SECTION 2: The aforementioned report and recommendation of the Zoning Board of 

Appeals of this Village is concurred with and approved and Requested Variations are granted.  
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SECTION 3: The Director of Community Development of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, 

hereby is authorized and directed to issue the necessary permits to allow the proposed construction, 

in accordance with the plans as submitted at the public hearing, and on the condition that all other 

requirements of the Zoning and Building Ordinances be complied with. 

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 

approval as required by law. 

PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, on the 10th     

day of March 2020, according to the following roll call vote: 

AYES:                

NAYS:                    

ABSTAIN:             

ABSENT:                

  

                        

     Clerk of the Village of Wilmette, IL 
 

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, this 10th day of March 2020. 
  

 
                         

     President of the Village of Wilmette, IL 
ATTEST: 
 
        
Clerk of the Village of Wilmette, IL  



REPORT TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FROM THE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Recommendation: The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request 

for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation and 
a 626.01 square foot (2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit 
the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure at 507 Lake Avenue in accordance with 
the plans submitted. 

 
Case Number: 2020-Z-07 
 
Property: 507 Lake Avenue 
 
Zoning District: R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
Applicant:    Eric Bauer 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area 

variation and a 626.01 square foot (2.45%) lot coverage 
variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 

Section 8.3.D.2 
     Section 17.4.C 

 
Hearing Date:    February 25, 2020 
 
Date of Application:   January 20, 2020 
 
Zoning Board Vote:   Chairman Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
     John Kolleng    Not Present 
     Christine Norrick   Yes  
     Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
     Bob Surman    Yes 
     Maria Choca Urban   Not Present 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 28, 2020.  

Notice of Public Hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
January 30, 2020. Posted on the property, January 30, 2020. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
January 29, 2020. 

 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
 Minutes transcribed by Alexa Markoff Zerevitz 
  

3.4 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Lake Avenue approximately 71’ west of 4th 
Street. The property has 161.0’ of frontage on Lake Avenue and is 159.0’ in depth. The property is 
approximately 25,599.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story house and 
detached two-car garage and carport. 
 
The home is a Wilmette local landmark known as the Frank J. Baker House. The home was placed 
on the National Register on November 8, 1974 and was designated a local landmark on December 
9, 2008. 
 
To the east, west, and north are properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence and 
improved with single-family homes. To the south are properties R1-H, Single-Family Detached 
Residence and improved with single-family homes. 
 
The existing home is non-conforming in lot coverage and total floor area. The Zoning Ordinance 
limits lot coverage to 5,319.80 square feet and the existing home has 5,945.81 square feet of lot 
coverage. The Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 8,119.70 square feet and the existing home 
has 8,266.01 square feet of total floor area. 
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioner is proposing remove an existing one-story addition on the rear of the home and re-
build with a slight change to the roofline above. The proposed addition has overall dimensions of 
19.33’ x 27.5’. The addition will allow for the expansion of the kitchen into a former rear entry. The 
existing home currently exceeds both lot coverage and total floor area limits, therefore the removal 
and replacement of the addition requires zoning relief. 
 
The existing/proposed total floor area is 8,266.01 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits 
total floor area to 8,119.70 square feet, a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation. The 
existing/proposed lot coverage is 5,945.81 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits lot 
coverage to 5,319.80 square feet, a 626.01 square foot (2.45%) lot coverage variation is required. 
 
The project conforms to the setback, height, and impervious surface coverage requirements of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
As a Wilmette local landmark, exterior modifications are required to be reviewed by the Historic 
Preservation Commission (HPC). The HPC recommended approval of the modifications at their 
meeting on January 16, 2020 and the Village Board approved a Certificate of Appropriateness on 
January 28, 2020. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Lot Coverage  5,319.80 s.f. 5,945.81 s.f.*  5,945.81 s.f.* 
Total Floor Area 8,119.70 s.f. 8,266.01 s.f.* 8,266.01 s.f.*  
* Non-conforming 
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Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
1421 Forest Avenue Case 2019-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot (0.91%) 
lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
2124 Schiller Avenue Case 2019-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a shed 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted* 
Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure 
separation variation *Revised request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 
2.83’ side yard setback variation, a 1.33’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.92’ 
accessory separation variation was approved by Village Board. 
 
819 Michigan Avenue Case 2018-Z-53 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a one-
story height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the 
approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway housing 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
935 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard garage 
setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the setback 
variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board review. 
 
1522 Isabella Street Case 2018-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1209 Middlebury  Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback variation, 
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a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback variation, a 
1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 167.0 
square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to exceed the 
first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed the 
first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new 
home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback variation, 
a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard setback variation, 
a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to the 
requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention of an existing 
detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 2.0’ 
fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall solid 
fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition and 
remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) front yard 
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impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation to 
permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback variation, 
and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor addition on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air conditioner 
condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a second floor 
addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
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conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 52.46 
square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square foot 
(3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total floor 
area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit 
the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit 
the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square foot 
(1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, two 
second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
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342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car garage 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard setback 
variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair setback 
variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a street 
parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit the 
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construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a first 
floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to permit 
the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal nonconforming 
property 
 
Other Lot Coverage Requests 
 
1421 Forest Avenue Case 2019-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot (0.91%) 
lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
127 16th Street Case 2019-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 204.61 square foot (3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached 
two-car garage 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback variation, 
a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard setback variation, 
a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to the 
requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention of an existing 
detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side yard 
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adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story 
addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 2.0’ fence 
height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in 
a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Street Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 227.11 square foot (2.57%) total floor area variation and a 37.07 square foot (0.41%) 
lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage on the legal non-
conforming structure Note: the request was revised to remove the lot coverage; the floor area was 
granted. 
 
701 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 613.98 square foot (6.44%) lot coverage variation and a 24.83’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage addition and new front porch 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback variation, 
a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an enclosed front entry on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
3027 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-59 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total floor 
area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit 
the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
Revised and approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard 
air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition  
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 215.5 square foot (2.76%) lot coverage variation and a 351.69 square foot (4.51%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front porch 
 
3039 Indianwood Road Case 2014-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 137.4 square foot (1.07%) lot coverage variation, a 2.3’ front yard porch setback 
variation, and an 86.68 square foot (3.4%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Revised request for a 45.46 square foot (0.19%) lot coverage variation and a 907.61 square foot 
(6.54%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2952 Iroquois Road Case 2014-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 81.16 square foot (0.6%) lot coverage variation to convert an open roofed patio to 
interior living space on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3.D.2 establishes a maximum lot coverage of 5,319.80 square feet and a maximum total 
floor area of 8,119.70 square feet on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural alteration 
unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation 
and a 626.01 square foot (2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 507 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-07. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
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1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
1.5 First Floor Plan 
1.6 Second Floor Plan 
1.7 Existing and Proposed North Elevation 
1.8 Existing and Proposed East Elevation 
1.9 Existing and Proposed South Elevation 
1.10 Existing and Proposed West Elevation 
1.11 Existing Front View 
1.12 Proposed Front View 
1.13 Existing Back View 
1.14 Proposed Back View 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, January 

28, 2020 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

January 30, 2020 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated January 30, 2020 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, January 29, 2020 

 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Mike Venechuk, architect 
   1615 Highland Avenue 
    
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor 

area variation and a 626.01 square foot (2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the 
re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure. The 
Village Board will hear this case on March 10, 2020.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Venechuk said that the applicants were sorry that they could not attend the 

meeting but had other meetings out of state. The existing home is a local and national 
landmark and was designed by Frank Lloyd Wright. It is a legal non-conforming 
structure. It is over the allowable lot coverage and the allowable floor area. They are 
asking for a variance to allow them to remove and rebuild the existing kitchen. They 
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would not be increasing any non-conformities but rebuilding upon the existing 
footprint. They meet all setbacks and all required building heights. They have pulled 
the addition in by 2” from the dimensions that the board has which reduces the lot 
coverage by about 2 square feet.  

 
  Because the home is a landmark, they are limited as to what they can and cannot do 

without landmark approval. The got a certificate of appropriateness from the 
landmarks commission. At the meeting, was legal counsel for the Frank Lloyd 
Wright Foundation. He walked through the house with the homeowners. The legal 
counsel said he would wholeheartedly support what the applicants were doing. He 
was thrilled with the plans.  

 
  The property and home are unique to the village. It is a large lot and the house 

stretches on the lot. The garage is about 1,300 square feet and is also a landmark. If 
the garage could be removed and build a smaller garage, there would be no lot 
coverage issues and no additional square footage. They can’t and don’t want to 
remove the garage.  

 
  The home is quad level. He described the home’s interior. The home has an 

unfinished basement that is 2,200 square feet. The finished floor of the second floor 
is 5’8” above grade so the entire basement is counted as floor area. That is another 
hardship.  

 
  They plan to make a lower level family room, but 1,700 square feet is unfinished 

storage. That is an unusual circumstance.  
 
  They are asking to rebuild the existing kitchen in the same location and not add to 

any non-conformities. Their request will not alter or impair light or air as they are a 
minimum of 53’ on the west from any homeowner. The variation, if granted, will not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood and is consistent with the goals, 
objectives, and policies of the comprehensive plan.  

 
  The applicants had a lot of brush and overgrown bushes taken out and the neighbors 

were happy about this. The applicants have owned the home since October 31, 2019. 
The plans for the kitchen are created. They appeared before the preservation 
committee and now they are tonight’s hearing. They are altering a legal 
nonconforming structure, but they are not changing any of the zoning requirements.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Surman clarified that they are using the same footprint, but from looking at the 

elevation, it looks like they are raising the roofline.  
 
  The architect said that was correct. The existing kitchen is 6’10” to the ceiling. They 

want to raise the roof and start the height at 9’. The floor line will stay the same. They 
are not adding anything that the village would count as additional square footage. 
They got unanimous approval from the Historic Preservation Commission. And the 
legal counsel from the foundation was fine with them raising the roof.  
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 3.23 Ms. Norrick asked if the addition would be visible from the street.  
 
  The architect said it was not visible from the street.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Surman noted that part of an eave could be visible if one looked straight on.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Surman asked if the owners plan to bring the home back to its original state.  
 
  The architect said that is the owners’ plan. They are looking at stucco.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Surman said it looks like the windows in the front are clear glass.  
 
  The architect said that someone put on storm waters on the outside of the leaded 

glass. But the originals were the horizontal diamond leaded glass, single pane. Over 
time, the windows will be removed one at a time and reset. There are several in the 
back that are cracked and have missing glass. They will restore those windows. The 
house is in rough shape. The home is beautiful with a lot of interesting spaces. He 
offered the board members an opportunity to see the home’s interior if they would 
like. It was helpful for the preservation board to see the home’s interior. It is an 
interesting home.  

 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Mr. Tom Tramm 
   518 Washington Avenue 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Mr. Tramm said he lives across the alley from the applicant’s home. He is at the 

meeting to voice his support for the request. He is happy to see people who want to 
invest in the house. He saw the plans for the kitchen. The plans look great and will 
be a valuable for his side of the house, which is the backside. They will add nice 
windows that will add to the home’s appearance from the back.  

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said that the request is very modest. Given the restraints of the code of 

counting the basement and square footage and the fact that they are not enlarging the 
footprint of the building, he thinks it is great that someone wants to preserve a Frank 
Lloyd Wright home and is excited to see it completed. He can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Pellaton said he could support the request. There is not a tremendous increase in 

building size. Even if they finished all 2300 square feet of the basement, it is a small 
addition on an enormous lot. It is a home that people are aware of and it should be 
maintained.  
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 5.3 Ms. Norrick can support the request.  It is a modest request. She is thrilled that 
someone is doing all that they are.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Pellaton noted that the ceiling height is 6’10” and there is not much that can be 

done with that. If that was the only hardship, he would be inclined to approve the 
request.  

 
 5.5 Chairman Schneider said he hopes that the height is not throughout the entire home.  
 
  The architect said that portion is only in that part of the home.  
 5.6 Chairman Schneider said he can support this and noted that the request was endorsed 

by the historic preservation omission and the village board. There is not net addition 
regarding square footage. It is great that someone is stepping forward and will 
hopefully complete a wonderful renovation to this historic structure.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 146.31 square foot 

(0.57%) total floor area variation and a 626.01 square foot (2.45%) lot coverage 
variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure at 507 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 

 
  6.11 Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   John Kolleng    Not Present 
   Christine Norrick   Yes  
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Pellaton moved to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for this case. 
 
 6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of the property, the design 
of the house and its importance as a historic landmark, imposes upon the owner a particular 
hardship. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique 
circumstances of the home and lot. The hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable 
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use of the property with the reconstruction of an existing portion of the house to make the 
home functional for modern use. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply 
of light and air to or otherwise injure adjacent property. The variations, if granted will not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Granting the variations will allow the home 
to be restored and thereby enhance the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 146.31 square foot 
(0.57%) total floor area variation and a 626.01 square foot (2.45%) lot coverage variation to 
permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 
507 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 

 



















































ORDINANCE NO. 2020-O-16 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A VARIATION PURSUANT 
TO THE WILMETTE ZONING ORDINANCE 

(507 Lake Avenue) 

WHEREAS, Eric Bauer (“Applicant”) has requested variations from Section 8.3.D.2 and Section 

17.4.C of the Zoning Code.  Specifically, Applicant requests a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor 

area variation and a 626.01 square foot (2.45%) lot coverage variation (“Requested Variations”) to 

permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure upon the 

subject property commonly known as 507 Lake Avenue, Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois, and legally 

described as: 

 Lot 2 (except the East 11 feet thereof) and all of Lots 3, 4, and 5 (except the West 28 feet 
thereof) in Block 11 in Dingee’s Addition to the Village of Wilmette, according to the plat 
thereof recorded October 21, 1873 in Book 6 of Plats page 26, in Cook County, Illinois. 

 
WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, after giving due and proper notice as required by law, 

held a public hearing on February 25, 2020, on the foregoing application and the Requested Variations 

and thereafter filed with the President and Board of Trustees of the Village a report accompanied by 

findings of fact specifying the reasons for the report and recommending granting the requested relief, 

in accordance with the plans as submitted and discussed at the public hearing, and on the condition 

that all other requirements of the Zoning and Building Ordinances be complied with; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois: 

SECTION 1: The foregoing findings and recitals are hereby made a part of this Ordinance and 

are incorporated by reference as if set forth verbatim herein. 

SECTION 2: The aforementioned report and recommendation of the Zoning Board of 

Appeals of this Village is concurred with and approved and the Requested Variations granted.  
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SECTION 3: The Director of Community Development of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, 

hereby is authorized and directed to issue the necessary permits to allow the proposed construction, 

in accordance with the plans as submitted at the public hearing, and on the condition that all other 

requirements of the Zoning and Building Ordinances be complied with. 

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 

approval as required by law. 

PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, on the 10th     

day of March 2020, according to the following roll call vote: 

AYES:                

NAYS:                    

ABSTAIN:             

ABSENT:                

  

                        

     Clerk of the Village of Wilmette, IL 
 

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, this 10th day of March 2020. 
  

 
                         

     President of the Village of Wilmette, IL 
ATTEST: 
 
        
Clerk of the Village of Wilmette, IL  




